

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	Crim. No. 21-cr-00032 (DLF)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
GUY WESLEY REFFITT,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**GOVERNMENT’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 4

SECTION 1512(C)(2) APPLIES TO THE CONDUCT ALLEGED IN THE
SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT..... 4

 I. Congress’s certification of the Electoral College vote is an official
 proceeding..... 4

 II. Section 1512(c)(2)’s text, structure, and history confirm that its
 prohibition on obstructive conduct covers the defendant’s actions on
 January 6, 2021. 7

 III. Section 1512(c)(2)’s *mens rea* and nexus requirements limit the statute’s
 reach..... 18

 IV. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Yates v. United States* does not counsel
 a different interpretation. 23

 V. Even if Section 1512(c)(2) required that the obstructive act relate to
 documentary or tangible evidence, the defendant’s alleged conduct would
 be covered. 33

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008)..... 29

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... 21

Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States,
544 U.S. 696 (2005)..... 20, 21, 22

Barber v. Thomas,
560 U.S. 474 (2010)..... 31

Beecham v. United States,
511 U.S. 368 (1994)..... 30

Begay v. United States,
553 U.S. 137 (2008)..... 25, 26, 29, 30

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 32

Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.,
331 U.S. 519 (1947)..... 18, 27

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting,
563 U.S. 582 (2011)..... 14

Chiafalo v. Washington,
140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)..... 6

Collazos v. United States,
368 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 9

Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 12

Dean v. United States,
556 U.S. 568 (2009)..... 14

Gooch v. United States,
297 U.S. 124 (1936)..... 9

Hubbard v. United States,
514 U.S. 695 (1995)..... 10

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 14

Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma,
140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)..... 32

Lawson v. FMR LLC,
571 U.S. 429 (2014)..... 7

Loughrin v. United States,
573 U.S. 351 (2014)..... 14, 29

Marinello v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)..... 8, 23

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 26

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013)..... 12

National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 8

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 32

Pasquantino v. United States,
544 U.S. 349 (2005)..... 13

Republic of Iraq v. Beaty,
556 U.S. 848 (2009)..... 12

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 5

S. D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’t Prot.,
547 U.S. 370 (2006)..... 30

Shular v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)..... 31

United States v. Aguilar,
515 U.S. 593 (1995)..... passim

United States v. Ahrensfield,
698 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2012) 10

United States v. Brown,
688 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1982) 13

United States v. Burge,
711 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013) 8, 10, 17

United States v. Carson,
560 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2009) 10

United States v. Cervantes,
No. 16-10508, 2021 WL 2666684 (9th Cir. June 29, 2021)..... 10, 33

United States v. De Bruhl-Daniels,
491 F. Supp. 3d 237 (S.D. Tex. 2020) 15, 30, 31, 33

United States v. Erickson,
561 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2009) 21

United States v. Espy,
145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 29

United States v. Frank,
354 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2004) 13

United States v. Friske,
640 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2011) 19, 20, 22

United States v. Gordon,
710 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2013) 19, 20

United States v. Howard,
569 F.2d 1331 (5th Cir. 1978) 9, 13

United States v. Hutcherson,
No. 05-CR-39, 2006 WL 270019 (W.D. Va. Feb. 3, 2006) 14, 33

United States v. Jeter,
775 F.2d 670 (6th Cir. 1985) 18

United States v. Kernell,
667 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2012) 32

United States v. Lefkowitz,
125 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 1997) 13

United States v. Leisure,
844 F.2d 1347 (8th Cir. 1988) 13

United States v. Lester,
749 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1984) 13

United States v. Martinez,
862 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 10

United States v. Matthews,
505 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2007) 19

United States v. McGainey,
37 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 21

United States v. Mintmire,
507 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2007) 19

United States v. Moyer,
674 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 32

United States v. North,
910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 18, 19, 20

United States v. Petruk,
781 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2015) passim

United States v. Phillips,
583 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2009) 10

United States v. Poindexter,
951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 5, 12, 19

United States v. Ring,
628 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 8, 22, 30

United States v. Rodgers,
466 U.S. 475 (1984)..... 33

United States v. Sampson,
898 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 13

United States v. Scott,
979 F.3d 986 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 32

United States v. Singleton,
No. 06-CR-80, 2006 WL 1984467 (S.D. Tex. July 14, 2006)..... 14, 33, 35

United States v. Sussman,
709 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 13

<i>United States v. Volpendesto</i> , 746 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Watt</i> , 911 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Watters</i> , 717 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Yielding</i> , 657 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	passim
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	9, 12, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1505.....	5, 14, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1515.....	4, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 401.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	25, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2466.....	9
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	6, 7, 34
3 U.S.C. § 17.....	7
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745.....	passim
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248	15

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. H4683-84 (daily ed. July 16, 2002) 16

148 Cong. Rec. S6550 (daily ed. July 10, 2002) 16, 17

Oxford English Dictionary..... 8, 9, 30

S. 1722, 96th Cong. (1979)..... 5

S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002)..... 15, 16, 32

Seventh Circuit Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions 20

Vasan Kesavan, *Is the Electoral Count Act Unconstitutional?*, 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1653
(2002)..... 6

William Barr, *Mueller’s “Obstruction” Theory*, June 8, 2018) 11
